TÜV SÜD Certification and Testing (China) Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch
Building 12&13, Zhiheng Wisdomland Business Park, Nantou Checkpoint Road 2, Nanshan District, Shenzhen City, 518052, P. R. China
RF exposure Estimation
1. Introduction
Product Description MIPOW PLAYBULB SPHERE
Model Name BTC100
FCC ID SL7BTC100
2. Limit and Guidelines on Exposure to Electromagnetic Fields
According to§15.247(e)(i) and §1.1307(b)(1), systems operating under the provisions of this
section shall be operated in a manner that ensure that the public is not exposed to radio
frequency energy level in excess of the Commission’s guideline.
According to KDB 447498 D01 Mobile Portable RF Exposure v05r02, no SAR required if power
is lower than the flowing threshold:
At frequencies below 100 MHz, the following may be considered for SAR test exclusion, and as
illustrated in Appendix C:
a) The power threshold at the corresponding test separation distance at 100 MHz in step 2) is
     multiplied by [1 + log(100/f(MHz))] for test separation distances > 50 mm and < 200 mm
b) The power threshold determined by the equation in a) for 50 mm and 100 MHz is multiplied
by ½ for test separation distances ≤ 50 mm
c) SAR measurement procedures are not established below 100 MHz.  When SAR test
exclusion cannot be applied, a KDB inquiry is required to determine SAR evaluation
requirements for any test results to be acceptable.
The test exclusions are applicable only when the minimum test separation distance is ≤ 50 mm
and for transmission frequencies between 100 MHz and 6 GHz. When the minimum test
separation distance is < 5 mm, a distance of 5 mm according to 5) in section 4.1 is applied to
determine SAR test exclusion.
TÜV SÜD Certification and Testing (China) Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch
Building 12&13, Zhiheng Wisdomland Business Park, Nantou Checkpoint Road 2, Nanshan District, Shenzhen City, 518052, P. R. China
Appendix C
SAR Test Exclusion Thresholds for < 100 MHz and < 200 mm
3. Calculation method
RF Transmission Frequency: 117 KHz
According to the follow transmitter output power（Pt）formula：
Pt=（E x d）2/（30 x gt）
Pt=transmitter output power in watts
gt=numeric gain of the transmitting antenna (unitess)
E=electric field strength in V/m
d=measurement distance in meters (m)
Emax=18.93dBuV/m=0.0088V/m, d=10m,gt=2
Pt=（E x d）2/（30 x gt）=0.0029W=2.9mW<948mW
Therefore, excluded from SAR testing.
TÜV SÜD Certification and Testing (China) Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch
Reviewed by:                                                                       Prepared By:
John Zhi/ EMC Project Manager                                              Alan Xiong/EMC Project Engineer
Date: 2016-01-11                                                                       Date: 2016-01-11